Donor Characteristics the use of a standard protocol for urine cell sedimentation , 
Age 35 stored at - 80° C . and shipped in batches , to the Gene 
Mean ( SD ) 42 . 9 ( 13 . 09 ) Expression Monitoring ( GEM ) Core at Weill Cornell Medi 
Median cal College , New York , N . Y . ( WCMC ) . 
Min * , Max 18 , 71 Four thousand three hundred urine cell pellets from 4300 
Gender , N ( % ) urine specimens collected from 485 - kidney transplant 
Female 37 ( 57 . 8 ) 40 recipients were prepared at the clinical sites and shipped to 
Male 27 ( 42 . 2 ) the GEM Core for the isolation of RNA from the urine cell 
Ethnicity , N ( % ) pellet , measurement of mRNAs and the reporting of assay